
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning Review Committee 
   
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Thursday 5 February 2026 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 529117 
 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

• may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

• may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 

after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 
the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 9: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  
 
 
Councillor Mark Lygo 

Councillor Theodore Jupp 

Councillor Stephen Goddard 
Councillor Ian Yeatman 

Councillor Mary Clarkson 

Councillor Louise Upton 

Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Dianne Regisford 

Councillor Edward Mundy 

 

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 



 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 

after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 
the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
 Planning applications - background papers and 

additional information 
 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 
relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 

 

 
1   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair for this meeting.  
 
2   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair for this meeting.   
 
3   Apologies for absence and substitutions  
 
4   Declarations of Interest  
 
5   Minutes 9 - 16 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 
2024 are approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 
6   25/02702/FUL Unit 11 Kings Meadow 17 - 54 

 Site address: Unit 11, Kings Meadow, Ferry Hinksey Road, Oxford 

Proposal: Change of Use from hair dressing training company with 
ancillary workshop (Use Class E) to a Day Nursery (Use Class E(f)). 
Removal of 1no. roller shutter door and insertion of 3no. windows to 
front elevation and alterations to existing front door. Insertion of 3no. 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 

after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 
the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

windows to side elevation.   

Reason at Committee: Called into planning review 
committee by Councillors Pressel, Arshad, Smith, Fry, Ottino, Taylor, 
Hunt, Muddiman, Rawle, Kerr, Chapman and Morris   

RECOMMENDATION: 

Planning Review Committee is recommended to:  

1.    Refuse planning permission for the application for the 
reasons given in paragraph 1.2 of this report and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation to:  

•       finalise the reason for refusal including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Director of 
Planning and Regulation considers reasonably 
necessary.   

  
2.    The recommended reasons for refusal are as follows:  

•       The proposals would involve the use of the application site 
for a more vulnerable use in the context of flooding in a 
location that falls within the defined area of highest risk of 
flooding (Flood Zone 3b). In addition to this 
the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) fails 
to sufficiently consider flood risk as set out in paragraphs 
20 to 21 of the Flood Risk and Coastal Change Planning 
Practice Guidance and its site-specific flood risk 
assessment checklist. The application is therefore 
unacceptable in the context of Policy RE3 of the Oxford 
Local Plan (2036), Paragraph 170 of the NPPF and the 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).   

•       The proposed development fails to provide adequate 
cycle parking for staff, parents or visitors travelling to the 
nursery. As a result the proposed development would be 
contrary to Policy M5 of the Oxford Local Plan (2036).  

  
 

 
7   Dates of future meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for 6.00pm on  
5 March 2026 

 



 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 

after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 
the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

23 April 2026 
Meetings will be cancelled i
[...]
 
 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Planning Review Committee 
on Thursday 18 April 2024  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Arshad (for Councillor Lygo) Councillor Djafari-Marbini 
Councillor Fry Councillor Goddard 
Councillor Latif Councillor Pegg 

Councillor Rowley Councillor Smowton (for Councillor Roz 
Smith) 

Councillor Diggins (for Councillor Waite)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Sarah De La Coze, Principal Planning Officer 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Robert Fowler, Development Management Team Leader (West) 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Apologies: 
Councillors Lygo, Roz Smith and Waite sent apologies. 
Substitutes are shown above. 
 

11. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2023-24  
Councillor Fry was elected Chair for the Council year 2023-24. 

12. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2023-24  
Councillor Djafari-Marbini was elected Vice-Chair for the Council year 2023-24. 

13. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Fry declared that he was a member of both Cyclox and the Oxford 
Preservation Trust.  However, he had taken no part in any discussions by those 
organisations regarding the application and was approaching it with an open mind. 
Councillor Rowley declared that he was previously a member of the Cabinet and had 
been present at a Cabinet meeting in March 2022 when the project was discussed.  
Councillor Rowley declared that he had no recollection of the item at Cabinet and was 
considering the application with an open mind. 

9

Agenda Item 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Diggins declared that she was appointed by the Council to the Oxford 
Preservation Trust (OPT), which may have commented on the application.  Councillor 
Diggins declared that she had taken no part in any discussions at the OPT relating to 
the application and was considering it with an open mind. 
Councillor
[...]
to be acceptable. 
The call-in reason had also referred to sustainable growth, and officers considered that 
the bridge would in fact help to deliver long term sustainable growth by encouraging the 
use of the bridge over the use of private transport options.  This view was shared by 
Oxfordshire County Council highways officers. 
Policy RE2 referred to efficient use of land and stated that development proposals must 
make best use of site capacity, in a manner compatible with the site itself, the 
surrounding area, and broader considerations of the needs of Oxford. 
Officers considered that the bridge had been designed to respond to the site, taking 
into account its setting and surroundings.  Its design, width and overall appearance had 
been considered to ensure a balance was struck between its impact on the area and 
useability.  The bridge had been considered in the context of the other infrastructure in 
the area which was visible and formed part of the nature reserve’s character, and 
officers considered that the inclusion of other bridges in the vicinity did not in itself 
make this bridge unacceptable. 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Dan Glazebrook (a local resident) and Councillor Lois Muddiman spoke against the 
application. 
Paul Comerford (the agent), Jenny Barker (for the applicant) and Councillor Louise 
Upton spoke in favour of the application. 
The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions centred on, but were not limited 
to, the following issues: 
Bridge surfacing and lean rails 
A Committee Member highlighted a concern which had been raised by Cyclox that the 
internal lean rails of the bridge, which would reduce its width, may cause a hazard to 
passing cyclists.  Officers responded that the application was compliant with the Design 
Manual for Roads and Bridges design standard, and that County Council highways 
officers 
[...]
 and/or deleting the obligations detailed 
in the heads of terms (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, 
reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning 

14



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

permission) as the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

• complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

15. Minutes  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2021 as a true and accurate record. 

16. Dates of future meetings  
The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.09 pm 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 30 May 2024 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Review Committee                                   5th February 2026 
 
Application number: 25/02702/FUL 
  
Decision due by 9th December 2025 
  
Extension of time 6th February 2026 
  
Proposal Change of Use from hair dressing training company with 

ancillary workshop (Use Class E) to a Day Nursery (Use 
Class E(f)). Removal of 1no. roller shutter door and 
insertion of 3no. windows to front elevation and 
alterations to existing front door. Insertion of 3no. 
windows to side elevation. 

  
Site address Unit 11, Kings Meadow, Ferry Hinksey Road, Oxford – 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  
Ward Osney And St. Thomas Ward 
  
Case officer Robert Fowler 
 
Agent:  Mr Edward 

Gillibrand 
Applicant:  Mr Coppe van Urk 

 
Reason at Committee Called into planning review committee by Councillors 

Pressel, Arshad, Smith, Fry, Ottino, Taylor, Hunt, 
Muddiman, Rawle, Kerr, Chapman 
[...]
property in this way is in 
accordance with the general interest. 

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

45



Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998. In reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the 
promotion of community. 

RIGHTS OF THE CHILD 

The UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)  outlines the 
fundamental rights of every child, regardless of their race, religion or abilities. 
The Convention has 54 articles that cover all aspects of a child’s life and set 
out the civil, political, economic, social and cultural rights.. The UK ratified 
the UNCRC in 1991 making it binding under international law, however the 
UK does not automatically incorporate international treaties into domestic 
law. The principles of the UNCRC informed the Children Act 2004.  As set 
out in the above report, in reaching a recommendation for approval, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine the rights of the child under the 
Convention and the Children Act. 

 

46



 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 
on Tuesday 9 December 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Fouweather Councillor Henwood 
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Hunt 
Councillor Railton Councillor Rehman 

Councillor Kerr Councillor Muddiman (For Councillor 
Regisford) 

Councillor Ottino (For Councillor Upton)  

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Robert Fowler, Development Management Team Leader (West) 
Tom Sunter, Planning Lawyer 
Victoria Ashton, Planning Officer 
 
 

37. Election of Vice-Chair  
Councillor Railton was elected Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

38. Apologies for absence  
Councillor Clarkson, Upton and Regisford sent apologies. 
Substitutions are shown above  
 

39. Declarations of interest  
General 
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Fouweather declared that he had been involved in the 
call-in regarding the application and that he would watch from the public gallery for this 
item.  

47



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Railton declared that she was pre-determined, as she 
had been part of the call-in for the application and that she would leave the meeting for 
this item. 
For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Ottino declared that he was pre-determined, as he had 
been part of the call-in for the application and that he would leave the meeting for this 
item.  
For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Muddiman declared that she was pre-determined as 
she was speaking in favour of the application and would watch from the public gallery 
for this item.  
For 25/02092/FUL, Councillor Kerr stated that the site was in her ward and that she 
had visited it. She stated that she had not discussed planning matters in detail and was 
not pre-determined.  
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Hollingsworth declared that although he had received 
emails from individuals objecting to the application, he had not pre-judged the matter or 
expressed any opinion and was not pre-determined. 
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Kerr stated that the applicant was the University and 
that her husband was a senior member of the institution. She stated that she had been 
unaware that the applicant was the University and approached the meeting with an 
open mind and had not discussed the matter at all.  
 

40. Minutes  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2025 as a true and accurate record. 
 

41. 25/02092/FUL Magdalen College School  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing Science 
Buildings. Partial demolition of the Quinn and 1928 Buildings. Erection of a three 
storey academic building (Use Class F1(a)). Installation of solar panels, alterations to 
landscaping and associated works. Provision of cycle parking. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans: 

  The proposals include the retention of the existing mature trees on Iffley Road, 
except for one diseased ash tree and one lime tree that were removed. 
Landscaping was enhanced along the Iffley Road frontage and within the school 
site, with biodiversity improvements around the prominent School assembly hall 
at the corner of Cowley Place and the Plain. Partial demolition of a 1928 single 
storey building on Cowley Place, identified as a non-designated heritage asset 
with architectural interest, was justified within the proposals. 

  Officers found that the development caused less than substantial harm to the 
Conservation Area and views, but this was outweighed by the educational 
benefits and improvements to the partnerships program. The harm to non-

48



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

designated heritage assets, including the 1928 building and setting of Big School 
were also considered outweighed Archaeological concerns were addressed 
through conditions. 

  Transport impacts during construction and operation were carefully assessed. 
Although more classrooms were added, student numbers were not increased 
and vehicle movement remained unchanged. The school monitored traffic 
closely and improved the coach program in consultation with Oxfordshire County 
Council Highways and local residents. A legal agreement was included to be 
required as part of the officer recommendation to secure travel plan monitoring, 
along with conditions to enhance cycle parking. 

  The development was recommended as acceptable in 
[...]
cknowledging the buildings large scale and seasonal considerations for tree 
maintenance.  

 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report.  

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a unilateral 
undertaken between the applicant and Oxfordshire County Council to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set 
out in this report; and   

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and 
Regulation to: finalise the recommended conditions and unilateral 
undertaking as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and 
Regulation considers reasonably necessary; and issue the planning permission.  

  
 

42. 25/01788/FUL Summertown House  
Councillor Fouweather left the meeting for this item. 

Councillor Railton stood as Vice-Chair during this item. 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing boundary 
railings and access gate, installation of 2 no. air source heat pumps to the North and 
South elevations. Alterations to fenestration, formation of new boundary railings and 
access gate. (additional information). 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans:  

  Officers stated that the proposed development was acceptable in principle, 
design and its impact on designated heritage assets including archaeology, 
subject to recommended conditions. It was determined that the proposal would 
not cause any detrimental impacts to the ame
[...]
diman left the meeting for this item. 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from hair dressing 
training company with ancillary workshop (Use Class E) to a Day Nursery (Use Class 
E(f)). Removal of 1no. roller shutter door and insertion of 3no. windows to front 
elevation and alterations to existing front door. Insertion of 3no. windows to side 
elevation  
The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans:  

  The proposed development was deemed unacceptable in principle due to 
its location within the floodplain, the highest flood risk area. The access 
road and much of the surrounding area also lay within Flood Zone 3b, 
increasing flood risk and potentially preventing safe site access during 
flooding. 

  The submitted Flood Risk Assessment was found inadequate in 
methodology and detail, leading to an objection from the Environmental 
Agency. The site was located within an industrial estate lacking 
pavements, with surrounding units in industrial use. While the Local 
Highway Authority suggested some improvements, such as marked 
walkways, they did not object to the proposals. 

  The development failed to provide cycle storage; a policy requirement 
linked to the change of use. This, combined with site constraints, meant 
the issue could not be resolved through a planning condition. Additionally, 
the minor design alterations to the industrial unit were considered 
acceptable in terms of design and amenity impact. 

  The Planning Officer made a verbal update on the written material 
circulated by members of the public, responding that were no matters in 
the material that were not already addressed in the officers report. 

 
Coppe Van Urk spoke in favour of the application.  
 

52



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but 
were not limited to:  

  Concerns were raised around the absence of an outdoor playground. It 
was noted that the site had no external play space and a question was 
raised about whether planning permission could be conditioned on the 
provision of such a space. The Development Management Team Leader 
responded that the applicant had shown intent to lease an outdoor area 
nearby and to take children off site, potentially using handcarts, therefore 
a condition tied specifically to the application site would not be necessary.  

  Questions were raised about whether a cycle-parking condition could be 
imposed. The Development Management Team Leader explained that as 
cycle parking had not been included within the application description, it 
had not been subject to consultation and therefore could not be required.  

  Members were reminded that they could, if granting permission, consider 
conditions relating to management or hours of operation. 

  Concerns were raised regarding the use of the existing site and whether 
the floodplain designation pre-dated the use of the land. The 
Development Management Service Manager explained that the previous 
industrial use had been acceptable at the time and that the shift from an 
industrial use to a more vulnerable nursery use now required planning 
permission. It was noted that flood risk was considered fundamental and 
that the Environmental Agency had assessed the proposal as 
unacceptable in flood risk terms. 

 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons listed on the report. 
 
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 
1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in paragraph 1.2 of this report and to 

delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation to:  
finalise the reason for refusal including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and Regulation considers reasonably 
necessary.   
2. The recommended reasons for refusal are as follows:  

1. The proposals would involve the use of the application site for a more 
vulnerable use in the context of flooding in a location that falls within the 
defined area of highest risk of flooding (Flood Zone 3b). In addition to this 
the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) fails to sufficiently consider 
flood risk as set out in paragraphs 20 to 21 of the Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change Planning Practice Guidance and its site-specific flood risk 
assessment checklist. The application is therefore unacceptable in the 
context of Policy RE3 of the Oxford Local Plan (2036), Paragraph 170 of the 
NPPF and the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  

2. The proposed development fails to provide adequate cycle parking for staff, 
parents or visitors travelling to the nursery. As a result the proposed 

53



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

development would be contrary to Policy M5 of the Oxford Local Plan 
(2036).  

  

44. Forthcoming applications  
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 

45. Dates of future meetings  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 8.25pm. 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 20 January 2026 
 
 
 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

54


	Agenda
	The following minimum standards of practice will be followed:
	Public requests to speak
	Written statements from the public
	Exhibiting model and displays at the meeting
	Recording meetings
	Meeting Etiquette

	5 Minutes
	6 25/02702/FUL Unit 11 Kings Meadow
	A

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Planning Review Committee 
on Thursday 5 February 2026  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Lygo Councillor Jupp (Chair) 
Councillor Goddard Councillor Yeatman 
Councillor Upton Councillor Clarkson 
Councillor Mundy Councillor Regisford 
Councillor Waite (For Councillor Smith) 
 

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Ross Chambers, Planning Lawyer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Robert Fowler, Development Management Team Leader (West) 
 
 

17. Election of Chair  
Councillor Jupp was elected Chair for the meeting. 
  

18. Election of Vice-Chair  
The Committee decided not to vote a Vice-Chair for the meeting.  
  

19. Apologies for absence and substitutions  
Councillor Smith sent apologies. 
Substitutions are shown above. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
None. 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

21. Minutes  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 
as a true and accurate record. 
  

22. 25/02702/FUL Unit 11 Kings Meadow  
The Committee considered an application for the change of Use from hair dressing 
training company with ancillary workshop (Use Class E) to a Day Nursery (Use Class 
E(f)). Removal of 1no. roller shutter door and insertion of 3no. windows to front 
elevation and alterations to existing front door. Insertion of 3no. windows to side 
elevation.   
The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans.  
The Planning Officer recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set 
out in the report. He noted that since the publication of the agenda, a statement of 
support had been circulated to members of the committee from the applicant. The 
statement outlined the reasons why the development was considered acceptable in 
planning terms. Officers considered the response and concluded that the issues raised 
had already been addressed in the Officers report. The Planning Officer further noted 
that although the statement suggested a revised flood risk assessment had been 
produced which might resolve the technical aspects of the Environment Agency 
objection, officers did not consider it resolved the overall issue. The site was located in 
flood zone 3B and the proposals were incompatible with flood risk requirements for this 
location. Additionally, plans for cycle parking were included within the statement. While 
this may have been an appropriate solution, it was not part of the original application 
description and would require separate planning permission. Therefore, it could not be 
accepted as an amendment.  
  
Coppe Van Urk, Councillor Muddiman and Dr Jens Dopke spoke in favour of the 
application. 
  
The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions centred on, 
but were not limited to, the following issues: 

•       Questions were raised about whether any alternative sites had been considered. 
The Development Management Service Manager explained that no information 
had been provided indicating that alternative sites were sought as part of the 
process. He noted that the sequential test was not needed in this instance 
because national policy deemed such a use as inappropriate in Flood Zone 3b . 
The applicant responded that they had been searching for an extended period, 
involving parents and reaching out to university colleges, ward councillors, 
schools and more. He emphasised the difficulty in finding an affordable site. 

•       Concerns were raised regarding traffic and safety provisions around the site. The 
Planning Officer clarified that the location was within a working industrial estate 
with deliveries occurring throughout the day, but the highway authorities had 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

raised no objections. From a highway safety perspective, they indicated that it 
was no different from a supermarket car park.  

•       Questions were raised about flooding and its potential impact on the site. The 
Development Management Service Manager stated that rainfall events in recent 
years had become more common. Drainage Officers highlighted that river levels 
in the catchment area had been high and the onset of flooding could be more 
sudden if there was rainfall in the various catchment areas, which could lead to 
flood alerts being changed quickly. He further noted that the area had been 
under a flood alert for a prolonged period recently. In the event of a flood alert 
while children were present at the nursery, evacuation would be necessary, 
posing challenges for safely removing children and accommodating parents 
picking them up. He added that flood levels in the area could exceed 600mm, 
significantly affecting the feasibility of flood resilience measures and potentially 
delaying the nursery’s reopening due to the need for drying and reassessment. 

•       Questions were raised regarding the implications of the planning application if it 
were approved and what conditions would be imposed. The Development 
Management Service Manager responded that if members recommended 
approval, the Environment Agency (EA) would be informed to allow further 
representations. The Planning Officers would consult with the EA to determine 
appropriate conditions to mitigate risks. The EA had not yet indicated what 
conditions would be imposed but the primary concern would be the objection. 
The EA had raised a technical issue with the flood risk assessment, stating that 
it did not meet criteria as it inadequately addressed flood levels and failed to 
provide appropriate mitigation measures, relying solely on the flood alert scheme 
and an evacuation plan.  

  
Councillor Goddard left the meeting. 
  
On being proposed and seconded that the application be granted because the 
applicant had clearly demonstrated measures to avoid placing future occupants at risk 
and had responded clearly to questions regarding safety and addressed concerns by 
the EA, the proposal was subsequently put to a vote, but the vote did not pass. 
  
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons listed on the report. 
  
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1.    Refuse planning permission for the application for the reasons given in 
paragraph 1.2 of this report and to delegate authority to the Director of Planning 
and Regulation to:  

•       finalise the reason for refusal including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and Regulation 
considers reasonably necessary. 

  
2.    The recommended reasons for refusal are as follows:  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

•       The proposals would involve the use of the application site for a more 
vulnerable use in the context of flooding in a location that falls within the 
defined area of highest risk of flooding (Flood Zone 3b). In addition to this 
the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) fails to sufficiently consider 
flood risk as set out in paragraphs 20 to 21 of the Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change Planning Practice Guidance and its site-specific flood risk 
assessment checklist. The application is therefore unacceptable in the 
context of Policy RE3 of the Oxford Local Plan (2036), Paragraph 170 of 
the NPPF and the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). 

•       The proposed development fails to provide adequate cycle parking for 
staff, parents or visitors travelling to the nursery. As a result the proposed 
development would be contrary to Policy M5 of the Oxford Local Plan 
(2036).  

 
 

23. Dates of future meetings  
The dates of future meetings were noted.  
  
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.25pm. 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 5 March 2026 
 
 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


